,M'&,\~ s

r. X

,.. "CITY OF LOD! || eeuner eommmention

L —
4 A |
AGENDA TITLE: Revised 1992-93 Operating Budget
MEETING DATE: November 4, 1992
PREPARED BY: City Manager
RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Council complete its review of the
amended 1992-93 Operating Budget and take action as
deemed appropriate. Approval of the budget will be

via the adoption OF Resolution No. 92-185 which will
accompany the revised budget document.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: At its regular meeting of July 1, 1992, the City
Council approved the Operating Budget for 1992-93,
The Council was advised that this would serve as an
interim budget until the state's budget was adopted
and the extent of the revenue reductions to cities was known. At that time the
Council would be requested to adopt a revised, final budget. We now know that
the State"s revenue reduction to the City of odi will be approximately
$430,000.

Budget reductions are now being reviewed with department heads and the
recommended revised budget will be distributed to the City Council in advance
of Wednesday night"s meeting.

FUNDING: No additional funding required

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas A. Peterson
City Manager

TAP :br

—CCCOME29 /TXTA.Q7A

APPROVED

LA/
THOMAS A PETERSON ‘:

tecycled paper




RESOLUTION NO. 322-184

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL
ADOPTTNG AN OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE SUPPORT OF VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
c¥ THE CITY OF ooz AND A UTILITY OuTLAY BUDGET, BUT EXCLUDING
THEREFROM THE wopt PUBLIC LIBRARY, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING
JULY 1, 1992 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1993.

WHEREAS, . it 1is necessary that the Lodi City Council adopt an

operating budget reflecting appropriate adjustments for loss of certain
State revenues; and

WHEREAS, it 1is desirable to separate therefrom funding for the
Lodi Public Library, which will be addressed by separate Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council hereby
adopts by reference as if fully set forth herein, an operating budget
for the support of various departments of the City of Lodi and a
utility Outlay Budgat, nut excluding therefrom the Lodi Public Library,
for the Fiscal year beginning July 1, 1992 and ending June 30, 1993, a
copy of which is on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Dated: November 4, 1992

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 92-184 was passed and

adopted by the Lodi City Council in a regular meeting held November 4,
i992 by the following vote:

Ayes: Council Members - rennino, Sieglock, Snider, and
pinkerton (Mayor)

Noes : Council Members - Hinchman

Absent: Council Members - None

loo'h

Alice M. R&imche

City Clerk

92-184



MEMORANDUM

TO: The Honorable Mayor and _
Members of the City Council

FROM - City Manager

DATE: November 2, 1992

SUBJ : 1992-93 Operating Budget

Presented herein for your iInformation and rz=sview are the rscommended
reductions leading to the ultimate adoption of the 1992-93 Operating
Budget. These reductions total $644,410, approximately 50% in excess of
the amount of the State"s reduction 1in revenue to the City of
approximately  $430,000. Included i1n the recommendations 1is the
elimination of seven permanent full-time positions, each of which will be
enumerated later. Also included is the elimination of a considerable
number of part-time hours equating to approximately $49,445. Other
significant areas oOf reductions are: elimination of salary adjustments for
mid-management personnel ($78,045); suspension of administrative leave pay
back ($81,125); reduced fringe benefit costs ($75,480); aid business,
conferences and training ($77,320). These fTive categories alone total
$361,415. In addition, General Fund expenditures have been further
reduced by allocating $36,250 of Transportation Development Act monies to
fund staff time devoted to transit administration.

The  following is a sumary discussion of the more significant
recommandations by department and division.

CITY CLERK [$5,0201 - The reductions are in the categories of
part-time hours, administrative leave, and
business, conferences and training.

CITY COUNCIL ts5.6151. - This reduction is achieved via a 10% cut in
City Councilmembers®™ compensation and a reduced
amount Tfor business, conferences and training,

and the interim budget adopted in June already
reflects this.

corpmmiTy INFORMATION

(s16,0001 - This 1is the result of the elimination of the
City newsletter iIn the format introduced earlier
this calendar year.

CITY ATTOPNEY [$2,580] - iministrative leave and business,
and training.

conferences



CITY MANAGER ({57,055}

PERSONNEL [$4,710]}

Administrative leave and business, conferences
and training.

This reduction 1is achieved by eliminating the
mid-management salary adjustment of 4%, and
elimination »f administrative leave pay, and

reduced expsnditures for business, conferences
and trzining.

COMMUNITY DEVELCPMENT [$30, 6751

" PLANNING [$15,005]

= BUILDING INSPECTION

[$15, 670}

FINANCE [$87,350]

POLICE [$55, 8601

FIRE

$56.760

Combined here are reductions inmid-management
compensation, administrative leave and business,
conferences :nd training.

These reductions here are in the same categories
as Planning, with an additional cut in part-time
hours.

The major item in this department 1iIs the
elimination of the position of Assistant Finance
Director. Cther reductions are the result of
the administrative leave compensation suspension
and business, conferences and training.

The most significant Factor contributing to this
recommended r~duction is the elimination of one

Dispatcher position. Actually, the number of
dispatchers assigned to the Dispatch Center will
not be reduced. One dispatcher will be

transferred from the Services Division to fill a
current vacancy 1In the Dispatch Center and a
Community Services Officer will be re-assigned
to the Services Division. Other reducticns are
in the categories of administrative leave and
business. conferences and training.

while there are some partially offsetting
increases in this budget in the areas of
~onferences and training, as well salary savings
»sulting from the six-month vacancy In one
3dattalion Caief position. previously negotiated
salary adjustment effecrive October 1, 1992
resulet 0N rhis budget being increased by sss, 760,

<



PUBLIC WORKS [$140,260]

* ADMINISTRATION ($15,265] - The reductions here are in the categories
of mid-management compensation,
administrative leave and business,

conferences and training.

- ENGINEERING {s18,%95%] - The areas of reductions are mid-management

compensation, administrative leave, and
business, conferences and training.

= BUILDING MAINTENANCE

{$5,535] . The areas here are the same as listed in
Engineering.

- STREET MAINTENANCE

[($7,7.V) - The areas of reductions here are 1iIn
mid-management compensation, administrative
leave and business, conferences and
training.

- EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

[$43,755) - Tire major contributing Tfactor here is the
elimination of one position, that of
Equipment Service Worker. It is actually
somewhat more iInvolved than that. As a
result of a reorganization of this
division, one position will be eliminated
and another resclzssifi=d to Mechanic.

- WASTEWATER ADMINISTRATION
[$6,235] - The categories of reductions here are
mid-management compensation, administrative

leave, and business, conferences and
training.

- pr.ayT MAINTENANCE (3534 :0) The major Factor in this recommended

(WHITE SLOUGH) reduction 1is the elimination of one Laborer
position at the White Slough  Water
Pollution Control Facility. Additional

areas of reductions are the same AS 1n the
other Public works divisions.

3 .



- WATER ADMINISTRATION
{s6,235] . The categories of reductions here are
mid-management compensation, administrative

leave, and business, conferences and
~raining,

196,400

- RECREATION ADMINISTRATION

[$76,655] - The major reduction here is the elimination
of the Project Coordinator position.
Another major category 1is a 33% reduction
in part-time hours in clerical staffing.
Other catsgoriss 1In which reductions are
recommended are mid-management
compensation, administrative leave and
business, conferences and training.

- PARKS zpMINISTRATION

($119,7451 - The eliminaticn of two positions represents
the major portion of the recommended
rrductions here. They are the positions
of Park Naturalist and Laborer. There are
also significant reductions in part-time
hours iIn the budget categories of Parks
Administration, sports Facilities and Other
Parks. Other categories are the same as in
Recreation Administration.

ELECTRIC UTILITY {$50,4251

- ELECTRIC ADMINISTRATION
($36,285] - The reductions here are in the areas of
mid-management compensation, administrative
leave and business and conferences.

- ELECTRIC ENGINEERING
[$5,510] - The reductions here ar= iIn the same
categories as Electric Administration.

(There are addi.ional :nor reductions in other budget categories in the
Electric Utility Departms 5 .



COMMUNITY CENTER ($5,845] -  The reductions here are iIn the two
(HUTCHINS STREET SQUARE) categories of part-time clerical hours, and
administrative leawve and business expruses.

ARTS COMMISSION (56,9801 - All pa-t-time hours. here have been
eliminated. The Hutchins Street Square
statf will assums the responsibility of
providing assistance to this commission,
There 1is also a slight reduction (s2,:250)
in the amount available to be allocated by
the commission to community arts groups.

SENIOR comMISSION [$2,215]1 - The reductions here are in the categories

of mid-management compa:sation and
administrative leave.

B most significant decision faces the citcy Council with regard to the

Library. Since the late 1%70's, 1In the aftermatn of the passage of
proposition 13, funding TFor the Library has been 17.86% of the property
tax revenue received by the City. This proportionate share was

established by action of the City Council because at that time the City"s
property tax rate was 3$i.68 per 3100 oOF assessed valuation. Of that
figure, s.30 was allocated to fund the Library. Applying that ratio to
the Library now results in a revenue reduction of $76,785, or
approximately 7.6% of the total Library budget. Percentage-wise, other
departments and divisions are not subjecred to such a major reduction,
although the cut in Parks and Recreation :s almost 7%. On the other hand
the City"s General Fund Reserve as a percentage OF the City"s General rung
budget 1In no way approximates the percentage of the Library Reserve Fund
as applied to the Library™s operating budge:. in all probability the

Library zcard will wish to address the Council seeking to reduce this
impact.



It is recommended that in addition to the budget review appearing on che
agenda Tfor the regular meeting of Wednesday, November 4, 1992, the City
Council devote the nShirtsleeve" sessions of November 3 and November 10
(if necessary) to this topic. Based on previous discussions with the City
Council, staff is well aware that the Council wishes to adopt this budget
no later than the second meeting in November. (November 18). Staff will be

pleased to arrange for whatever additional meetings the Council feels the
need to schedule to meet its objective.

Attached are the appropriate revised budget schedules. The Assistant City
Manager and the Finance Director will be present at Tuesday morning"s
*Shirtsleeve® session to assist the City Council in this budget review.

Respectfully submitted,

A,

Thomas A. Peterson
City Manager

TAP :br

Attachment




0
-1
i
A
I
1 ) ‘0
]
iﬁ,’l ‘1l
n 1 Q0
D e ) N :
v O ] QL cd
A O 1 o L m
[ ™ Je NS ITs]
<IN o (0] [T
Q- N G
| 1) o” o
1 13}
. LI T T Y] 1y PR IS B YY)
Wt YLD Y LT N WY 2N O O g? wy ¥ N YN O 10 SRS AN
i . 1 L X . o ' 3 3 [ Lo
| i SR Y 00 T ) O (- () D ) ¢ ¢ [S N+ BEY IR NS BTa LS (‘h A B S T O N
ur e L O TR LR 4 iy P10 . “H Y G G ) O ﬁ O BRI TR PR SIS
"I SS IR e I B A/ T IO oV IR AN 0 B L. i} <t O d [ENTe} IR ) IS R LT
(10 e Ao Y QN Q) e e 0V N i O uj - 1{7 f-'.' ve (D E’) gy (e e
R N IR S B S DRI o c4 Q) 0N o lm PSR O A S IR R ISR
" ny na -t g ¢ i1 N ™ i .
> n k) m Z g o« n p i
';) O i) T in Q) in v I o
A ; 2 .
- ' n ] .
< X ;II Z r. 9 in h
i o Vi -~ 2 .M Wy w !
]
Ul - ' " tw LI n - e <
n. - aot P w @ £z 5 :
ey -J ) ¢ v 1T 24 v c 0 3 v
1 ) 5o Y by o a  F o W |
" S 3 T o¢) Z0m vd 0 - 0 .
i v ¢ - 4 L t o Y D {r. T og O ¢!
i . 2w o ¥ Z = o Eg 8 w2 : (o
. v 0 e S 6 ooas 0 T & oy : K
Mm@ Y Tl S So 8w 50 ot e WM Y
s 114 w o o 1w (j i g 14 £ o ow oo D . wow (@] B q: y [
2 D w h o LI WE g = o s & - e W B i
y ol 35 o i ropo (L W auw o v o< O o 2 ro [EE
Y . (@) Eow IL. O ccoc S L bz Q0 T - U - ey O p o D bt
:’( 1 ‘; :l: C (.; R » :;; 3 Z f/; o B g t<; - uj ? "2 g ‘B f;i oo ’; t- N (] n \r LN 10
T P L - < Loe €Y u o . N o~ 3 O e omn N
s . p © [3)] < L. [ o2 LU W o@ 1 E na 0 #3000 L A . i
Ao 4 e 0 v E 0@ Z - % ® o < - Z oy >
B 1. D . © @ - ur X . > 3 . 7o UL e ) ;
non phosRSeal L0208 @ pu M3 ras OgedseE o
N W W ow DM@ o= 00 11 0] of v g w L g - " 2 w0 1
PE R B AL 0 D 50 Ly Cw®oE 3 0 QH AL
LU LYY el e sE Z£5%C0y & WMZgasiaal 0 P O O L S
Lo el LB lh ORF ey 2 O HEECfEssS9 ¢ YamEporag 7
. - - o~ < = Ko o X R ) St
REPLlEEse BrosE: O SASSERES S pHEagLud
' ;{, oy PR QO S oW wzLawm - F':J(" w2330 un t 55-: ) 3 Y )
@ u Lo v Q 0
HE ¢ < O w0 ®)




“ov 20882
STNERAL Pt SCHRECLES
SUMNARY CF T2 2umacT
| tQ22-33
IZTIMATED BINANCING RESQURCES
CFERATING REVENLES
Sroperty Taxes % 2130850
- Saies Tax ©508sCoo
Cther Taxes {33 con
Lizenses, & Parmits 31382
Fines, Forfeits and Penatbies 1E8£50
Savenue rom Uszes of Money & Freger 303215
Revenus from Cther Agencies 3.3C6.7C5
Crarges for Curent Sarvices 1972720
Cirer Revenues 163580
' Total 279907 570
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
)~ Asset Saizwre 3 c
}=— Refusa Surcharge 12391C
~ousing and troan Deveicpment 47.830
Transporation Cavelopmant Act 357220
State Gas Tax 454 225
Wastewater c
Water S
Impact Fees 18,785
Cip 185508
Work far Cthers 73215
Public Liabiity irsurancs Fund 13595
Warkers' Comoersation Func 87125
Tol T t3weerc
CONTRIZUTIONG FRCM CTHER FUNDS AND RESEEVES
HeteifMotst Fund $ 20sess
Water Utility Fund 726.CC0
Sewer Utilty Fund 425,000
Siackric Utility Fund 3.:00,c00
Total 5 +4+850905
TOTAL ESTIMATED FINANCING FESOUSCES $ 21812045

ESTMATED FECUIRENMENTS
CFERATING ZXFENSES
Personnel Services

$ 17104785
iises & Transnorsbion a2d 245
Matermls & Supplies 2453738
Ceoretiantn of SGupimen: G
Covomert. Land & Syuctras 132530
Soetm Faymerts +382E52

oyl - Ty g o e . - .. TV -y -
Sup~Towm: Coers: | Trcenses I T = S
KU — b B R re P
NTER-FUND TRANSFERS
- - P U P g b3 A = Y-
seneral Fund (hargss 10 S onise Fuind s 208 .25
‘o TNim e d i T - - -
Net Coerating Taenses = ITaTa aes
e T e o = 1 S Em e e e
CONTREUTICNS T2 CT-ERF L Rz TEIRVES
— e = N A v
—&neral Turg Coeratrg S Z 7l LS
T vy T mam o, ~e -Az
R A Ty RN SN - -2 .
- = S,
Eeibit il Yol N o« S ERC
T o s mm ey s = T g IalalaWetats
- IR — ‘\.;' H :‘f L, & : C' T \4\4\/
:1"‘0 — e, 2
Tota b4 commE A
Voo > -l Ll
S e agieme m—m =l s
— e T AN D T s T e N 2



3
%]

ELECTRIC UTILITY FUND

SUNMMARY OF THE BUDGET
190223

SCHEDWE C

ESTIMATED FINANCING RESOURCES
OPEPRATING REVENUES

Sate df Elzctricity 5 34433 580
Total > 344328.560
OTHER INCOME
Sale of System — Joint Pols 20.000
Sale of Property — Salvage 4 000
Pole Rentail (CATY) 13.390
interest Income 12.260
Electric Miscellineous 55,080
Revenue NGC 540
Capacity Charge 8.060
Total 5 11 E7C
TOTAL ESTIMATED FINANCING RESOURCES 5 34.845130
ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS
OPERATING EXPENSES
Personnel Services 5 1.862.C80
Utilities & Transportation 35,035
Materials & Supplies 703886
Depreciation of Equipment 2
Equipment, Land & Structwres 145025
Special Payments 213570
Sub-Total Operating Expenses 3 2£91 580
Bulk Power Purchase 5 25.500.C00
5 25.791.580
INTER—FUND TRANSFERS
Generai Fund Charges 5> 15687800
Total > VIS8T ECD
COMTRIBUTICNS TO CT-- =R FUNDS AND ¢ E't -RUYES
Generai Fund 5 RGTGOG
FL 2 PD Insurance Fund il
Utitity Cutlay Recens 123800
Tatal o A4S 0D
TOTAL ZHTHBTED RELUIREENTD St

D Tl Y



SUMMARY OF TH

«Q

ot
l_(J-
«t
Cih
3
™1
R o
0 o 9] i o O 1
) T o) o G €3 ’
i 3] o o 18] Cir -
-t e o) -t 1y o1 T
o o o fes g ' 1
v ' (4] > I £ 4
« -
“y “y N I3 ) 0 Vi
o o OO0 NONOQMN t i
5% . € th 0 A0 0~  Gh (N s 8 . TN
~ o0 - S e I I3 I S O ] ¥] I T
<+ © ¢ 0 e -0 M3 ) oo e y o 3 ] . -
AR R wo. gw e T
h 4 L 1 (3 H W (@]
~ Ve o L} 0t I~ t ) RS I
] l_J5 - ll:(l
@ e “ 0 ] (1
¢ H ), 4 ") L3 .
el ' b
Lij :
I 60 \C kY
o 1)) - i)
n Q0 - - - ] - - -
o i ﬂ :Y: m Z . d ™ 1 g l!
- Py - " e 44 4 . )
. o 'n ’0 " .o & o '0 'n |“ ‘o ‘1
,:.] . = fD Tz . 3 - T f
s 9 k4 Z o € 4 v
1 [ Q u. - = | & i 3 ' "
i g W = . E é Z Q c " "‘.r) U l%‘ ‘.
o v = s - a 5 ! : '
] ) p’ ™ g ) g [ h lg 5} :! w g (D] tu :.l;, ] [ ]
Zu & a 6 E QO pwe g z s t
5332& 0 i« o W 20T we 8 e O @ 0 i
> &0 & - o g b bl t( 2z 28 a0 et @t - ) b Q
Wae 2 RS = 3“"3E L JuigcIdan >0 T o &
*hec S wEpogPs 2 OnesacdE LE 3 e 9 oo
LorcE t WOSERGS = wE®tgowy W o oS SNy
™ (144 50 e & - et D) e W p s oo W o st i ) i
D00 o Ofsfagd 0 jgcsespd O i z oo
1 N ' G w - c v o bR m T <R VYoow s
1 Z = L ] l: o @ 13 . e 0 -4 [JUR"% o9 - Q by ] g ul S 2 ]
e 2y Q L2808, X EFEEZanfys8 v ) >oow i o
<g 33 o cecrgze b gt EZgpdse 08 i c
Sr e < ujg_mm«mm O :;Tm'_;i‘i‘}_bn 0o — r v trp o
2L 0o W EgqagmOand ¢ 2L g 33 nmn 58 z 1T 0 boen s
i- o N = u Z 1 s
n 0. < $- W o Q f] '3 )
w QO - Q 1w Q m i - ]

[}

-

cd




Mo

ESTIMATED FINANCING FESQURCIES

2, 1982

VIATER UTILITY Fi
SUMMARY OF THE
1202 %

1\}1_)
SUDCET

OPERATING REVENUES

Water Sales 5 2754475
Water Connzctlion Fees 17.340
Total 5 2772015
OTHER INCOME
Rental of City Property B 30.600
Interest Income 1€.3¢
Revenue NOC 3.2CQ
Total S 54 380
TOTAL ESTIMATED FINANCING PESQURCES
ESTI’\‘GAT D BECUIREMENTS
COPERATING EXPENSES
Pc—rs:onnel Services o) 523 EB0
Utilities & Transporiation JI5 0ES
Materiais & buophr» 169745
Depreciation of Zquipment i
Equipment. Land & Stuctur=s 1.240G
Special Payments 15.020
Total U

C P

INTER-FUND TRANSFE

General Fund Cna:‘}‘ & B 155380
votal R $EE GG

NTRIBUTIONS TO OTRER FUND
General Fund
Water Capital

Water Operating Ree ve
FLx PO inswrances mi

ke b
l\)idl
PRI TIO LNTT ) g qeaTo

MR
EA Rt S e te A iR I I

L R
B b2t L

-~

Ol BE7

A nees o
> Lt TRERS

Yoo

a5




Nov. 2. 1992

COMMUNITY CENTER SCHEDULE G
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET
. 1992-03

ESTIMATED FINANCING RESOQURCES
OPERATING REVENUES
Rent of Property 3 42,000
Swimming Fees 28000
Total 5 70.C00
CCONTRIBUTIONS FROM OTHER FUNDS
General Fund > 431125
Total 3 431125
TOTAL ESTIMATED FINANCING PESCURCES 5 t01 125
- ESTIMATED REGUIREMENTS
OPEBRATING EXPENSES
Personnel Services 3 277488
Utilities & Transpertation 60.4G3
Supplies and Materials 107,180
Depraciation 0
Equipment. Land & Structures =00
Special Pavments 35.8CO
Total 3 01125
TOTAL ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 5



